MP2021 scale. In addition, mortality for annuitants and beneficiaries was set equal to the Pub-2010 Public
Retirement plans Mortality Table for Heathy Retirees multiplied by 130% for males and 125% for females,
each with full generational projection using the MP2021 scale. For disabled annuitants mortality was set
equal to the Pub-2010 Public Retirement Plans Mortality Table for General Disabled Retirees multiplied
by 130% for males and 125% for females, each with full generational projection using the MP2021 scale.

25

St. Tarnmany Parish Recreation District No. 11
Abita Springs, Louisiana

Notes to the Financial Statements
As of and for the Year Ended December 31, 2024

Sensitivity of the Employer's Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability/(Asset) to Changes in
the Discount Rate

The following presents the net pension liability/(asset) of the District calculated using the discount rate of
6.40%, as well as what the employers' net pension liability/asset would be if it were calculated using a
discount rate that is one percentage point lower 5.40% or one percentage point higher 7.40% that the current
rate.

1% Decrease
5.40%

Current Discount

Rate 1% Increase

6.40% 7.40%

PERSLA
Rates of St. Tammany

Parish Recreation District No. 11 ofNPA $ 87,495 $ 12,262 $ (50,888)

11. Subsequent Events

Subsequent events have been evalaated by management through April 29, 2025, the date the financial
statements were available to be issued. No events were noted that require recording or disclosure in the
financial statements for the fiscal year ending December 31, 2024.

26

Required Supplemental Information

27

St. Tammany Parish Recreation District No. 11
Abita Springs, Louisiana

Schedule 1
Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance —

Budget (Modified Cash Basis) and Actual
For the Year Ended December 31, 2024

Budgeted Amounts Actual

Variance with
Final Budget
Favorable

Revenues Original Final Amounts (Unfavorable)
Property Taxes $ 805,000 $ 877,000 $ 840,132 $ (36,868)
Revenue Sharing 14,000 23,000 24,399 1,399
Interest Income 1,000 2,000 2,648 648
Park Revenue 152,000 127,000 124,845 (2,155)
Gym Rental 23,000 18,000 13,521 (4,479)
Other 500 500 1,371 871

Total Revenues 995,500 1,047,500 1,006,916 (40,584)

Expenditures

Advertising 400 400 243 157
Assessor 1,200 1,200 1,072 128
Automobile

2,893 (2,893)
Bank Charges 7,200 9,000 6,324 2,676
Capital Outlay 450,600 265,000 50,840 214,160
Concession 22,000 16,000 15,320 680
Facilities Maintenance 88,500 113,000 70,571 42,429
Insurance 42,000 55,000 56,961 (1,961)
Office Equipment 5,000 5,000 3,993 1,007
Office Supplies 1,200 5,000 3,269 1,731
Payroll 210,000 195,000 165,069 29,931
Pension, Sheriffs

35,088 (35,088)
Postage 400 400 154 246
ProfessionaI 60,000 60,000 19,635 40,365
Program Expenditures 76,000 80,000 83,082 (3,082)
Retirement

- 14,521 (14,521)
Training 3,000 3,000 776 2,224

Total Expenditures 967,500 808,000 529,811 278,189

Net Change in Budgetary Fund Balance 28,000 239,500 477,105 237,605

Budgetary Fund Balance, Beginning 261,753 216,353 373,318

Budgetary Fund Balance, Ending $ 289,753 $ 455,853 $ 850,423 $ 237,605

28

See independent auditor's report.

St. Tammany Parish Recreation District No. 11
Abita Springs, Louisiana

Schedule 2
Schedule of the District's Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability

For the Year Ended December 31, 2024

Employer's

Employer Employer

Proportionate Share

Proportion Proportionate

of the Net Pension Plan Fiduciary

of the Net Share of the Employer's Liability (Asset) as a Net Position as a

Pension Net Pension Covered Percentage of its Percentage of the

Liability Liability Employee Covered Employee Total Pension
Date (Asset) (Asset) Payroll P ayroll Liability

December 31, 2015 0.0119% $ 3,249 $ 74,207 4.3783% 99.15%
December 31, 2016 0,0119% $ 32,627 $ 87,527 37.2765% 92.23%
December 31, 2017 0.0148% $ 30,396 $ 79,984 38.0026% 94.15%
December 31, 2018 0.0165% $ (12,271) $ 107,305 -11.4356% 101.98%